

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4056 OF 2025



Between:

Marri Pavan Kalyan, S/o Narayana (late) Aged about 25 years, Pilla Vari Street, Mettavalasa Village, Bobbili Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Ch.Surya Chandra Rao, The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Vizianagaram, Earlier Asst. Director of Mines and Geology, Vizianagaram, S/o. Not Known, Aged not known, Door No.1-15-18/9, Flat No.31, Near St.Paul's Lutheran Church, Vizianagaram.
2. The District Mines and Geology Officer, Parvathipuram, Manyam District.

(R 2 is impleaded as Suo motu as per court order dated 06.03.2026, in CC No-4056 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 r/w Article 215 of Constitution of India, the above case through his counsel Sri B.Sudhakar Kumar, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful, intentionally, violation and disobedience of the orders passed in W.P.No.17460 of 2025 dated 05.08.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 22.12.2025, 27.02.2026 & 06.03.2026 made herein and

upon hearing the arguments of Sri B.Sudhakar Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri P.Rama Krishna, Advocate for Respondent No.1, made the following

ORDER:

“It is stated by the petitioner that the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.17460 of 2025, dated 05.08.2025 directing the respondent No.4 to refund the amount of Rs.5,00,000/- has not been complied with, despite time granted by this court had elapsed.

Having regard to the same, on the last occasion, the District Mines and Geology Officer, Parvathipuram, Manyam District was impleaded by this Court *suo-moto*. Despite the said impleadment order passed in the Writ Petition has not been complied with by the respondents.

Post on 15-04-2026.

On the next date of hearing, the respondent No.2- District Mines and Geology Officer, Parvathipuram, Manyam District, shall appear before the Court.

Registry is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the respondent No.2.”

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Mines and Geology Officer, Parvathipuram, Manyam District. (Direction to appear to this Court on 15.04.2026 at 10:30 A.M.)(by SPEED POST)
2. One CC to Sri B.Sudhakar Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Ramakrishna Pativada, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

KM,J

DATE:06/04/2026

NOTE: POST ON 15.04.2026

ORDER

CC.No.4056 of 2025

APPEARANCE

