

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)



THURSDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4056 OF 2025

Between:

Marri Pavan Kalyan, S/o Narayana (late) Aged about 25 years, Pilla Vani street, Mettavalasa Village, Bobbili Mandal, Vizianagaram District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Ch. Surya Chandra Rao, The Deputy Director of Mines and Geology, Vizianagaram Earlier Asst. Director of Mines and Geology, Vizianagaram, S/o. Not Known, Aged not known, Door No.1-15-18/9, Flat No.31, Near St Paul's Lutheran Church, Vizianagaram.
2. The District Mines and Geology Officer, Parvathipuram, Manyam District.

(R 2 is impleaded as Suo motu as per court order dated 06.03.2026, in CC No-4056 of 2025)

3. Ms. K.Padmaja, The Director of Treasury and Accounts, 1st Floor, Nidhi Bhavan, Behind APIIC Building, IT Park, Mangalagiri- 522503.

(R 3 is impleaded as suo moto as per court order dated 16/04/2026 in CC No-4056 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 r/w Article 215 of Constitution of India, above case through his counsel Sri B.Sudhakar Kumar, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful,

intentionally, violation and disobedience of the orders in W.P.No.17460 of 2025, dated 05.08.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B.Sudhakar Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issuance of Notice to the respondent No.3, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

The Court further made the following ORDER:

“It is stated by Sri Pativada Rama Krishna, learned counsel for the contemnor that on account of reorganisation of the department of Mines and Geology, the Assistant Director of Mines and Geology office has merged with the office of the District Mines and Geology Office, Parvathipuram, Manyam District, duly transferring some of the Mandals along with the relevant files. In the said process, the jurisdiction over the subject case has been transferred to the District Mines and Geology Office, Parvathipuram, Manyam District. It is stated that the security amount that was remitted by the petitioner, could not be refunded as unless the deposit amount is refunded by the ADMG office. In that regard, the Director of Mines and Geology had requested the Director of Treasury and Accounts to make necessary arrangements for transfer of the security deposit of Rs.5,00,000/- paid vide Challan No.21162457642018, dated 31.03.2019 remitted to the head of the account of, 8443 00-103-00-01-000-000VN with DDO Code:6301-1307-002 with DDO Code 2201 1307-001 of the Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Vizianagaram to the security deposit head of account of the District Mines and Geology officer, Parvathipuram, Manyam District to enable the refund of the security deposit to the petitioner in terms of the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.17460 of 2025 dated 05.08.2025.

It is stated that despite the earnest efforts made by the respondents, refund amount could not be processed on account of the technical issues.

In the light of the above, this Court deems it appropriate to implead Ms. K.Padmaja, The Director of Treasury and Accounts, 1st Floor, Nidhi Bhavan, Behind APIIC Building, IT Park, Mangalagiri – 522503, as party respondent No.3.

Registry is directed to carry out the necessary amendments in the cause title and issue notice to the impleaded respondent.

List on 29.04.2026.

For the next date of hearing, the presence of the Tahsildar – 2nd respondent is dispensed with.”

You viz:

Ms. K.Padmaja, The Director of Treasury and Accounts, 1st Floor, Nidhi Bhavan, Behind APIIC Building, IT Park, Mangalagiri- 522503.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 29.04.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
113
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District (By **SPECIAL MESSENGER** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No. 3 and to return to this Court before 29.04.2026)

2. Ms. K.Padmaja, The Director of Treasury and Accounts, 1st Floor, Nidhi Bhavan, Behind APIIC Building, IT Park, Mangalagiri- 522503.(by **SPECIAL MESSENGER** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

KM,J

DATE:16/04/2026

NOTE: LIST ON 29.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.4056 of 2025

